GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
NORTH EASTERN COUNCIL SECRETARIAT
NONGRIM HILLS SHILLONG-793003

Subject: Forwarding of Inspection Report

In inviting a reference to the above subject, as requested by the concerned sector,
the physical inspection of the project “Survey & Investigation of Selim HEP (2x40 MW),
MePGCL", West Jaintia Hills, Meghalaya under MH-3601 was carried out on 18/12/2020.
The inspection report duly signed by Consultant (EE), NEC is enclosed herewith. The project
was originally sanctioned on 25.03.2008 at a total cost of Rs.450.00 lakhs and revised
sanctioned on 21.03.2018 at a total cost of Rs. 792.00 lakh, The criteria for revision is mainly

—_—
due to the alternative studies, additional detailed contour survey of the dam area and water
conductor system, exploratory drifts (as recommended by GSI officials), salary hike, price
hike of POL etc. 7(seven) instalments of Rs. 505.00 lakh was released by NEC.

~The inspection, inter alia mentioned that:

~ Upon site inspection, it was informed by the implementing agency that there exists a 50
mt high waterfall- Rynji Falls which was not indicated in the SurveyQLLvrdTai toposheets.

» It was desired to retain the dam as originally proposed i.e Storage scheme and as such,
the location was proposed to be shifted upstream of the Rynji Falls.

» Detailed survey & parallel activities were carrjemq_ggihis site which resulted in the
understanding that major parts of land and paddy fields will be submerged as a result of
the dam construction which was unfavourable.

» Two alternative studies were carried out. The detailed optimization studies of the Selim
HEP made in order to arrive at a viable option due to the presence of the 50m high Ryniji
Falls was carried out in two Alternative Stages-

() Alternative I(Downstream of Rynji Falls)
¢« Stagel
e Stage ll

(Il) Alternative Il(Upstream of Rynji Falls)
¢ Selim combined stage

» The optimized studies and the observations made by the Standard Technical Committee
held on 2015 in CEA(Central Electricity Authority), New Delhi, concluded that only
Alternative I, Stage Il as Run-of-River Scheme (RoR) downstream of Ryniji Falls shall be
developed.

» Presently Survey and Investigation works are being carried out in respect to the
Alternative |, Stage Il project.

~ Itcould be seen that the survey & investigation works are progressing and the following
points may be noted:

* Hydro-meteorological Survey: works are in progress and 80% works_are

complete. Water silt analysis is persistent. T s
* Topographical Survey: works are in progress and 90% of works are

completed. Dam break studies etc are to be taken up when required




* Sub Surface Exploration: works are in progress and 60% works are complete.

Seismic studies, Exploratory drift and In-situ tests are to be taken up
Environmental Studies: works are in progress and 55% works are complete

» The successful Survey & Investigation and DPR preparation of this project would result
in the future commissioning of the Selim HEP with the proposed installed capacity of
2x40 MW(ie.80MW). However, on verbal discussions with the officials of the
implementing agency, it was informed that there might be a considerable reduction in
the installed capacity approximately to 2x30 MW (i.e 60MW) due to the topographical
and Environmental Constraints.

# The benefits that can be seen from the future commissioning of this project can bhe
briefly listed below:

¢ The power scenario in the state would bhe greatly improved as an additional

80 MW of power would be generated to the 354.7 MW of power existing in
the state. This generated power would be beneficial to the state of
Meghalaya and other states of India as well.

The execution of this project would generate employment opportunities in
the technical and non-technical backgrounds for the unemployed youths of
the area and the state as a whole.

The socio-economic condition of the people directly connected with this
project and the surrounding areas is immensely positive as this project
would help uplift the economic, educational and health aspirations.

» The observations to the approved works as per estimate seen on site inspection can be
briefly listed below:

@

Temporary barracks at Transit camp and Dam area with proper sanitation
RCC & Kutcha road leading to the Dam area

Recording & non recording rainfall stations at Umsalang and Demthring
village

Discharge pillars for water discharge studies at Dam area

Location of Dam axis and intake point

Exploratory drilling along dam axis

Point of Full Reservoir Level at 1103.5 mt (approx)

> ASignboard acknowledging NEC funding was found at site.

This is for kind information and necessary action by the concerned sector.

Enclo: as above

{(Shri Atanu Saha)
I/c Director (E&M)

U.0. No. NEC/inspection/lFC»WSM/?_DZO/Z?_

Dated: the ....

To,

] /2020

The Adviser (IFC & WSM), NEC




Copy to:

1. P.Sto Planning Adviser, NEC for kind inform
2. T.D., NIC-NEC(Shri M. Nongkhlaw)
Website,

ation to Planning Adviser
for uploading the report with photograph on NEC




GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
NORTH EASTERN COUNCIL SECRETARIAT
NONGRIM HILLS SHILLONG-793003

Subject: Submission of Inspection Report of NEC funded project titled “Survey &
Investigation of Selim HEP (2x40 MW), MePGCL”, West Jaintia Hills,
Meghalaya under MH-3601

l, Regalia G. J Lyngdoh, Consultant (EE) have carried out the physical inspection of the
project “Survey & Investigation of Selim HEP (2x40 MW), MePGCL”, West Jaintia Hills,
Meghalaya under MH-3601. The project was originally sanctioned on 25.03.2008 at a total
cost of Rs.450.00 lakhs and revised sanctioned on 21.03.2018 at a total cost of Rs. 792.00
lakh. The criteria for revision is mainly due to the alternative studies, additional detailed
contour survey of the dam area and water conductor system, exploratory drifts (as
recommended by GSI officials), salary hike, price hike of POL etc. 7(seven) instalments of
Rs. 505.00 lakh was released by NEC.

The inspection, inter alia mentioned that:

# Upon site inspection, it was informed by the implementing agency that there exists a 50
mt high waterfall- Rynji Falls which was not indicated in the Survey of India toposheets.
> It was desired to retain the dam as originally proposed i.e Storage scheme and as such,
the location was proposed to be shifted upstream of the Rynji Falls.
» Detailed survey & parallel activities were carried on this site which resulted in the
understanding that major parts of land and paddy fields will be submerged as a result of
the dam construction which was unfavourable.
Two alternative studies were carried out. The detailed optimization studies of the Selim
HEP made in order to arrive at a viable option due to the presence of the 50m high Rynji
Falls was carried out in two Alternative Stages-
() Alternative I(Downstream of Rynji Falls)
e Stagel
e Stagell
(IV) Alternative ll(Upstream of Rynji Falls)
* Selim combined stage
» The optimized studies and the observations made by the Standard Technical Committee
held on 2015 in CEA(Central Electricity Authority), New Delhi, concluded that only
Alternative |, Stage Il as Run-of-River Scheme (RoR) downstream of Rynji Falls shall be
developed.
» Presently Survey and Investigation works are being carried out in respect to the
Alternative |, Stage Il project.
It could be seen that the survey & investigation works are progressing and the following
points may be noted:
* Hydro-meteorological Survey: works are in progress and 80% works are
complete. Water silt analysis is persistent.
* Topographical Survey: works are in progress and 90% of works are
completed. Dam break studies etc are to be taken up when required
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* Sub Surface Exploration: works are in progress and 60% works are complete.
Seismic studies, Exploratory drift and In-situ tests are to be taken up
* Environmental Studies: works are in progress and 55% works are complete
» The successful Survey & Investigation and DPR preparation of this project would result
in the future commissioning of the Selim HEP with the proposed installed capacity of
2x40 MW(ie.80MW). However, on verbal discussions with the officials of the
implementing agency, it was informed that there might be a considerable reduction in
the installed capacity approximately to 2x30 MW (i.e 60MW) due to the topographical
and Environmental Constraints.
» The benefits that can be seen from the future commissioning of this project can be
briefly listed below:
* The power scenario in the state would be greatly improved as an additional
80 MW of power would be generated to the 354.7 MW of power existing in
the state. This generated power would be beneficial to the state of
Meghalaya and other states of India as well.
¢ The execution of this project would generate employment opportunities in
the technical and non-technical backgrounds for the unemployed youths of
the area and the state as a whole,
The socio-economic condition of the people directly connected with this project and the
surrounding areas is immensely positive as this project would help uplift the economic,
educational and health aspirations.
~ The observations to the approved works as per estimate seen on site inspection can be
briefly listed below:
* Temporary barracks at Transit camp and Dam area with proper sanitation
* RCC & Kutcha road leading to the Dam area
* Recording & non recording rainfall stations at Umsalang and Demthring
village
* Discharge pillars for water discharge studies at Dam area
* Location of Dam axis and intake point
* Exploratory drilling along dam axis
¢ Point of Full Reservoir Level at 1103.5 mt (approx)
~ A Signboard acknowledging NEC funding was found at site.

Y

%@%\M L

(Regalia G. J. Lyngdoh)
‘Consultant (EE), NEC




Template of Inspection report for the Survey & Investigation of Selim H.E.P (2x4() MW/ ) MeSEB, West Jaintia Hills inspected by
E & M Sector, NEC

A Joint inspection of the above project was carried out by officials of NEC and Implementing Agency on 18/12/2020. The list of the officials
present during the inspection is enclosed as Annexure-I. Photographs taken at the location are attached as Annexure II.

(1) BACKGROUND:

Name of the project: Survey & Investigation works of Selim H.Lp (2x40 MW), (MH-3601)

Location: West Jaintia Hills Distri ict, Meghalaya -

[mplementing Department: MePGCL _ - un

Date of Approval Original:25.03.2008 H 1
Revised:21.03.2018 i

Date of Sanction: Original:25.03.2008 T .

Revised:21.03.2018
Original:Rs.450.00 lakhs
Revised: Rs. 792.00 lakhs

Cost of Project:

NEC Share (90%): Rs. 712.80 lakhs B 7 ]
State Share (10%) Rs. 79.20 lakhs .
NEC Share released & Dates: 1™ instt: Rs.100. 00 lakh dated:25.03. ’(}08
2 instr: Rs.50.00 lakh dated: 23.06.2010
3" instt: Rs. 162.00 lakh dated:30.09.201 ]
4" instt: Rs.40.20 lakh dated: 25.03.2013
5" instt: Rs.52.80 lakh  dated: 23.03.2016
6" instt: Rs.50.00 lakh dated- 21.03.2018
7" instt: Rs.50.00 lakh dated-3 | 10.2019
Total Amount Released by NEC: Rs. 505.00 lakh
Balance amount to be released by NEC: Rs.207.80 lakh o
State Share released Rs. 50.56 lakh '
m\m
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Balance amount to be released by State Govt. Rs.28.64 lakh

Status of UC for NEC share : UC for 1™ Instt of Rs. 100.00 lakh received on 22.07.2009
UC for 2" Instt of Rs 50.00 lakh received on 22.08.201
UC for 3 Instt of Rs 162.00 lakh received on 18.10.2012
UC for 4" Instt of Rs 40.20 lakh receijved on 23.08.2013
UC for 5" Instt of Rs. 52.80 lakh received on 06.02.2017
UC for 6" Instt of Rs 50.00 lakh received on 07.06.2019.

UC for 7" Instt of Rs 50.00 Jakl, received on 09.11.2020.
Total UC received of NEC share Rs.505.00 lakh
March 2020
‘ 9

Time Overrun months
T e, e i T == " e

(IMAims/Objectives of the Project:

»  Survey & Investigation Works including DPR Preparation
#  Tocater to the power demand of the State of Meghalava
~  Power generation of $0MW for the states of Meghalaya and other states.
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(IIT) Observations/ Status of works (Physical Achievements):

Approved items of work as per revised i:);:i)roved
Estimate :
" (Rs)

WORKS
. -
Hydro-meteo rological Survey

Installation of 8(eight) rainfall
stations each equipped with one
non-recording rain gauge and
automatic rainfall recorder
including site clearance, protective
fencing all around.
Pay of 8(eight) nos trained labour
engaged as rain gauge recorder for
2 years

(1. 8x2x365=5840 days)
Installation of 2(two) nos
discharge observation statjon
including clearing the jungles.
construction of pillars with fixed

)

2a) level gauges and all relevant works + B
including clearing of obstruction in
the flow and river bed like
boulders etc. complete
Maintenance of discharge 3 e
2(b) | observation station for 2 years (@

10% per year of sl 2(a) i

Achievement as per Quarterly
Progress Report submitted for
Quarter ending September
2020

Achievement found as on date

Non-recording rainfall stations and
automatic rainfall recorder has
been installed

~ Before commencement of
the Quarter: Works in
progress
~ During the Quarter: Works
in progress
Installation of discharge
observation stations and

construction of pillars etc.
completed.

Remarks

Sample Work order No.
EE/INV-II/W-2(B)/2009/427
dt.26.11.2009 enclosed as
Annexure — |

Sample Work order No.
EE/INV-11/W-II(B)/2006/229
dt.30.8.2006

enclosed as Annexure — 2
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SI Approved items of work as per revised
Estimate

No

Pay of discharge observation
station for 2 years i.e 24 months

* ES/II: 1x24 months

* Khalasis: 3x 24=72 months

Per
month

Per year

Pay of 6(six) trained labours for
discharge observations
6x2x365=4380 days

Medical aid for 2 yrs @3% of S|
2(d)

TA/DA for staffs for 2 vears @
20% of Sl no 2(c) per vear

Installation of Meteorological
instruments i.e wind veloeity, wind
vane, evaporation etce

Construction of weir for
observation of lean discharge

7 Water and silt analysis

Construction of Suspension bridge

Approved
cost

(Rs)

Quarter ending September
2020

~ Before commencement of
the Quarter: Works in
progress

# During the Quarter: Works

in progress

Achievement as per Quarterly
Progress Report submitted for

Achievement found as on date Remarks

The team was informed by the
implementing agency that

engagement of Trained Labours
with effect from May 2006 upto
date.

Sample of Approval No. vide
Office Order No. 49

dt. 22.03.2006 enclosed as
Annexure - 3

The team was informed by
the implementing agency that
Payment will be made
whenever required

The team was informed by
the implementing agency that
works are to be taken u )
whenever required
Sample Work order No
EE/INV-II/W-2(B)/Vol -1/2011/684
dt.3.5.2011 enclosed as
Annexure — 4

Sample of Analysis report dt.
08.08.2014 enclosed as
Annexure - 5

Work order No,
CE/C/HP&SH/T—].Z/EOOS/GQ
dt.30.8.2008 enclosed as

The team was informed by the
implementing agency that works
are completed.

The team was informed by the
implementing agency works are
Persistent.

The team was informed by the
implementa’ng agency works are

completed. Annexure — 6
‘ Page 4 of 19
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S Approved items of work as per revised
Estimate

Detailed contour survey in

I(a) : e 17.33km’
different scales in project area
Fixing alignment for tunnel
i 6.40 km
penstock ete
1(b)

Alternative alignment for
tunnel penstock ete

6.40 km

Related works such as jungle
clearance, footpath, trace paths etc

I.18km’

L-sections at different sites

X-sections for reServolr area

Dam break studijes survey

Scrutiny of data and preparation of
dam break studies report by
CWC(Foundation Engineering

Approved
cost
(Rs)

Achievement as per Qua rterly
Progress Report submitted for
Quarter ending September
2020

Achievement found as on date Remarks

———
The team was informed by the

implementing agency that data are
supplied bv IMD

Bill No. H5-30/6/20] 6-DSU/
dr.24.08.2017 enclosed as
Annexure — 6 (i)

R S

The team was informed by the
implementing agency that Survey
works are completed.

Sample Work order No.
CE/C/HP&SH/T—12/2008/77
dt. 17.2.2009

enclosed as Annexure -7

Sample Work order No.
CE/C/HP&SH/T-12/2008/78

dt. 17.2.2009

enclosed as Annexure — 8

The team was informed by the
implementing agency that Survey
works are completed

Sample Work order No.
EE/INV-11/W-2(B}/2008/273
dt.10.11.2008

enclosed as Annexure — 9

~ Before commencement of The team was informed by the
implementing agency that works

are Completed.

the Quarter & During the

Quarter: Works are

The team was informed by the
implementfng agency that works
are Completed.

The team was informed by the
implementing agency that works
are Completed.

completed

The team was informed by
the implementing agency that
works to be taken up
whenever required.

The team was informed by
the implementing agency that
works to be taken up

Page 5 0of 19
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Achievement as per Quarterly

Progress R ts itted f "
FOSTEss e[_mr ubmitted for Achievement found as on date
Quarter ending September

2020

- Directorate, Delhi) _
2e) Preparation of dam break
e Management Plan

Dam module studies by CWPRS,
Pune

2 . i
Sl Approved items of work as per revised S e

7 cost Remarks
No Estimate

whenever required.
The team was informed by
the implementing agency that
works to be taken up
whenever required.

The team was informed by
the implementing agency that
works to be taken up
whenever required.

The team was informed by
the implementing agency that
works to be taken up
whenever required.

The team was informed by
the implementing agency that
works are to be taken up
departmentally
Sample work Order No.
EE/INV-iI/W-E(B)QOOSGOG
d.5.12.2008 enclosed as
Annexure - [0

Large scale mapping by Survey of
India (Scale 1:10000)

Road alignment survey to different
hydraulic structures including
Jungle clearance

The team was informed by the
imp]ementing agency that works
are 60% completed.

Carrying BM from GTS & fixing

The team was informed by the
control stations

implememing agency that works
are Completed

The team was informed by
the implementing agency that
works to be taken up while

carrying out the EIA & EMP
study.

The team was informed by the Sample Geotechnical service
%\w Page 6 of 19
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Land use Maps (Satelljte imagery)

Total (in lakhs)

111 Sub Surface Exploration
] M

apping by GSI-




Achievement as per Quarterly

. . Approved :
1 Approved items of work d s t t ;
io E:t?lrla‘te tems olwork as per revise cost gl:;g;:seﬁfj?r?: Ssel;tiznr:ltbzf oy Achievement found as on date Remarks
- =
\RY) 2020
Geological mapping of the the Quarter: 55% implementing agency that works Bill No. /Final/Selim/

project area in the scale
[:25. 000
Geological mapping 1:1000

Me.ECL/TCS/GSI/NER/09-
10 dt. 15.11.10 enclosed as
Annexure — ]}

. : ; leted
~ During the Quarter: Works | 27¢ Complete

In progress

The team was informed by the
implementing agency that works
are in progress.

Drilling in progress and Drift
to be taken up upon
recommendation by GSI.

Geological/ Geophysical
Investigation

Exploratory drilling including
water percolation test by rotary

drilling from Dam Intake. Tunnel,
Surge Shaft, Penstock and Power
House Adit Tunnel
Geological logging of cores

Sample Work order No.
CE/C/H P&HC/T—lZ(Pt-II)/2014/189
Dt.02.04.2015 enclosed as
Annexure — J2

Exploratory Drilling of Bore Holes
are in progress

| 820.00m

10000 m

50 per
sounding

The team was informed by the
implementing agency that works
are 50% completed. 50%
remaining for the rest of the
drilling works.

Sample Work order No.
EE/INV-11/W-2(B)/Vol -1/2011/682
dt.3.5.2011

enclosed as Annexure - 13

Related works with drilling such as
dragging path etc

The team was informed by
the implementing agency that
works are to be taken up
whenever required

The team was informed by
the implementing agency that
works are to be taken up
whenever required.

The team was informed by
the implementing agency that
works are to be taken up
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Seismic refraction survey

Reservoir Seismic sensitivity test

Electro-resistivity test at Power
house and switchyard




Estimate

Exploratory Drift:
e Right Bank
e Left Bank

Seismic Studies:
Site Specific Design Seismic
Parameter Study for Selim HEP

[n-situ test

Total (in lakhs)
Building and Accommodations

Construction of temporary barrack
3nos x 15.00 x 6.00 m

Sanitation and Water Supply
system arrangement etc, for each
building @ 10% of sl no 1

Fencing, retaining wall and site
preparation etc (@20% of sl no |

Cost of furniture for the barrack
for using as temporary [B

Approved items of work as per revised

Approved

cost
(Rs)

1 no
I no

230.83

Qy |

= -

No comments were made

Achievement as per Quarterly
Progress Report submitted for
Quarter ending September
2020

Achievement found as on date

The team was informed by the
implementing agency that works
are carried out by Central Water

and Research Station, Pune,

Works are Completed

Works are Completed
T, |

—_ ]

The team was informed by the
implementing|agency that works

are Completed.
b ]

giaég q,},‘]m«)w

LY E l /

enclosed as Annexure — 15

Remarks

whenever required..
The team was informed by

the implementing agency that
works are to be taken up on
recommendation by GSI.

Bill No. dt .03.12.2018
enclosed as Annexure — 14

The team was informed by
the implementing agency that

works are to be taken up.

Sample Work order No.
CE/C/HP&SH/T-12/2008/55
dt. 12.6.2008

Sample Work order No.
EE/JNV~II/W—2(B)/2008/200
dt.3.9.2008

enclosed as Annexure - 16
The team was informed by
the implementing agency that
works are to be taken up
whenever required.

Sample Supply Order No.
CE/C/HP&SH/T-53/2008/197

dt. 26.6.2009

Enclosed as Annexure — 16 (i) |
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Achievement as per Quarterly
: o Approved :
Approved items of work as per revised Progress Report submitted for :
e cost j Achievement found as on date Remarks
Estimate (Rs) Quarter ending September
2020
———— — . T a0y :
I'he team was informed by the Sample Work Order No.
implementing agency that works EE/INV-11/W-2{B)/Pt-1/2018-19/793
Repairing of Temporary Barrack Nil f c | Ddb d% be tak dt.05.06.2018
arle omplete _aré O be taken up Enclosed as
whenever require Annexure — 16(ii) {
Total (in lakhs) IR ETE
v Communication(Road/ 0
Footpath/ Tracepath) ty
| Making footpath to different 20,000 The team was informed by the Sample Work order No
locations for survey works Rm implementing agency that works EE/INV-11/W-2(B)/2009/63
o Making trace path to different sites 16,000 are Persistent. dt.6.5.2009 enclosed as
- | during survey time Rm Annexure — 17 i
Construction of New roads The team was informed by
3 including wooden bridges and 10 km 99.69 No comments were made the implementing agency that
culverts ete works are to be taken up
Maintenance of the proposed - -
s D The team was informed by the Sample Work order No.
4 approach road during mvestigation 3 vis implemeriting agency tha{ — EE/INV-II/W-2(B)/Pt-1/2012/1090
including existing roads @ 10% of | =Y ) pC o o dt.26.3.2012
sl no 3/ year S loempiefed, enclosed as Annexure - 18
i ——— e s G S
Total (in lakhs) 99.69
—— : . ‘“_‘ia_ﬁ—ia\—i______ﬁ_
VI Environmental Studies Qty
. S e e ] :
. Sample report/Bill No.
: . The team was informed by the -
Environmental Impact Assessment ~ Before commencement of . o B> MPCB/CL-55/2019-20/20 dt.
1 implementing agency that works -
(EIA) Report o j = 13.11.2019 enclosed as
the Quarter: 52% are in progress. ;
= Annexure — 18(i).
S = " = = .
. 70.71 # During the Quarter: Study | The team was informed by the
" Environmental Management Plan ® Q =5 e am v ot oy the
2 = ; o implementing agency that works
(EMP) Report N progress ; _ =
are in progress.
- Construction materials survey and Survey completed/ Quaries Sample testing report
23 . a .
Laboratory Test of Materials ete identified. Departmental laboratory | enclosed as Annexure — 19,
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Estimate

Total (in lakhs)

Miscellaneous

Approved items of work as per revised

o

Hunting shoes
Rain coats with caps
Torch Light
Torch Cell
| water filter

Water filter candle
First Aid box
Coir rope m
Binding wire 40 kg

10 Nails(all sizes) 40 kg

11 Plastic buckets 20 each

12 Tracing paper 10 rolls

13 Graph Tracing paper 15 rolls

14 Drawing materials 3 set
Utensils:

-

hilig 3 each

15 Pressure Cooker 3 each
Plates 4 each
Spoon(big) 4 dozen
Spoon (small) 2 dozen

Approved
cost

(Rs)

70.71

2.83

Achievement as per Quarterly

Progress Report submitted for
Quarter ending September
2020

Achievement found as on date

test carried out successtully.
Testing by other authorized agency

The team was informed by the
implementing agency that all such
required Miscellaneous items have
been purchased

No comments were made

Remarks

Annexure — 19(i) and
Annexure — 19 (ii)

vet to be taken up.
e AR e S L R

L L c et

Sample supply Order No.
EE/HVV—H/ESSF9/2OOG/215
dt.21.8.2006 enclosed as
Annexure - 20

Wi g

-_— 0000 ]
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Frying pan
Furnishing the transit camps
Mattress 12 each
| Pillow
Bed Sheet 12 each
Masquito net 12 each
Blanket
Almirah 2 each
Syntex Zeach
Plastic basin(big) 2each
Plastic basin (small) : 2each
Steel basin(big) 2each
Steel basin(small) 2each
Emergency light Zeach
Lock & key 10 each
Knife 2 each
Dagger 2each
Dustbin Zeach
Plastic Mat 6 each
Sleeping bag 6each
| Chair 24each
8 each

Approved items of work as per revised
Estimate

Tea pot{big)
Tea pot(small)
B;iﬁking glass
Cup o
Jug

3 dozen
3 each

3 each
3 dozen

3 dozen

Achie as pe Iy

cost
(Rs)

Table
Gas lamp with cylinder 2each

Progress Report submitted for
Quarter ending September
2020

- ]

Achievement found as on date

Remarks

The team was informed by the
implementing agency that all such
required Miscellaneous items have
been purchased

(g )
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T
| { Approved
Si | Approved items of work as per revised ‘ i
No J Estimate ] (Rs)
I ’_ e - |
|| Pedestal fan L | Geach
| R Room heater o | 3each
| Total (in lakhi) L k_k_{ | 2.93
DPR Preparation including )
_‘?Ij____(,@ﬂzhancy Services _(%t:_k
, Consultancy charges of Electro-
Mechanical Chapter by CEA
_—— B eewnn
5 Printing, Xeroxing and blueprint of 26.70
N ducumuus kS N
’ Vetting of Hydrological Studies
3 for Selim HEP cost of
ulabnxhrmntthax ges .
L | Total (in lakhs) 2! (in lakhs) L_ZG.?O
' B E%TABLISH’\/IEVT ]
7 T
I ALD/\E(] no) 2
B __ _ __ imonths
P
2 |mE £
—— — — | months |
3 [ES-IT B o
il - et
4 i Head Assistant
NS S | months
2 8.9
5 LDA/Typist > 6B
I S __m__hﬁwﬂ
24
0 Peon months
o I 7
. S\\'ELPEI | months
}—‘" e
Chowkidar ~dmows ||

Lomoonon oo =

| Achievement as per Quarterly
Progress Report submitted for
Quarter ending September
2020

No comments were made

No comments were made

works are vet to be taken up.

- i R
lhe team was informed by
the implementing agency that

The teain was informed by the
implementim agency that works |
are Persistent.

The team was informed by the
implementing agency that
establishment works are carried out
as per approyved estimate/guidelines

Sainple Supply Order No.
EE/INV-H/\W - 1B {(B)/Pt-i/2010/604
dt.30.03.201:

enclosed as Annexure -2

-
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Achievement as per Quarterly

Sl Approved items of work as per revised AppTEved Progress Report submitted for : .
No Estimsite cost usrber aniting Septemlies Achievement found as on date Remarks
(Rs) s
2020
19 TA/DA/Medical 10%
10 Office stationeries 5%
¥ Establishment charge of Divisional | 24
office @40% months |
12 Establishment charge of Circle 24
- office @20% months
24
12 Head office charges @5% i
months
Total (in lakhs) 68.93
C T&P:
I NON-RECURRING
Procutrement of Automatic Rain %
] 3 each
Gauge
2 Non recording rain cauge 6 each
3 Wind vane set
4 Open pan evaporimeter set
5 Cup type Water current meter 2 each
6 Digital Current meter 2 each L =
7 Boat( rubber) 2 each Tl1e team wag informed by the Sample SUPE})’ Order No.
3 Stop wateh 5 cadh 997 Mo commenis Wers fsds lmplementmg‘agency that all CE/C/HP&SH/T-33/2008/199
: necessary equipments have been dt. 1.7.2009
) Discharge gauge 24 cach procured Enclosed as Annexure - 22
10 Hygrometer 6 each
11 Max & min Thermometer 6 each
Silt sampler
12 instrument/Evaporation instrument
efc
13 Eco sound with video moniter 1 each
14 PH meter 2 each

Page 13 of 19
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Achievement as per Quarterly

Approved Progress Report submitted for

SI Approved items of work as per revised st

No Estimate

Achievement found as on date

Quarter ending September
2020

T it e

Soil testing Kit m
]L_l f}idjla_t_erials samplers
18 Bottle for silt sample(alluvium)
19 Automatic water leve] recorder

Total (in lakhs) %m

I W——
I Quick set leveling machine m
Alimeter(in accuracy) m
_ | Ghat tracer m

2

4 Levelling staff 4m long
Measuring stee| tape
1.30 mt long

. 15 m lont

1i.10 m long

Prismatic compass with stand

6 each
6 each
6 each

6 4 each ..
| complete The team was informed by the
7 Binocular (3 km range) m implementing aoency that all
, = No comments were made e
_ Optical square 2 each Necessary equipments have been
m Survey umbrella 2 each

procured

Pedometer 0-100 km
Repairs of survey equipment

Kerosene generator( petrol start)

3| Spirtlevel 5o 7
14 Plumb bob m
1 | Leach |

5 Computer_

%@)

A

L

Remarks

i

Supply order No.
EE/!NV-FI/ESSt-9/2007/34
dt.30.4.2007

Enclosed as Annexure - 23

ﬁpply Order No.
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Achievement as per Quarterly
Progress Report su bmitted for
Quarter ending September

2020

Approved
cost

(Rs)

Approved items of work as per revised
Estimate

Achievement found as on date Remarks

EE/IN\HF/ESSt-S/Pt-III/2018—19/705
dt.18.04.2018

Enclosed as Annexure - 24

Theodolite

Purchase Order No.
SE/C/IDC/PQA/P’[—H/2015/98
dt.03.03.2015

Enclosed as Annexure - 25
Supply Order No.
CE/C/HP&SH/T-S3/2010/S4

dt. 20.4.2010

Enclosed as 4 nnexure - 26

Total station & civi CAD

Handheld global position system

Setting up of RSn & GIS lab

Supply Order No.
EE/lNV-IF/ESSt-9/2008/212
dt.9.9.2008

Enclosed as Annexure - 27

Procurement of Digital
photocopier Xerox machine

Maintenance of Digital
photocopier Xerox machine (@
10%

Total (in lakhs)

Yearly

Drilling machine, Drilling Bits
accessories and anciliary
equipments

The team was informed by the
implementing agency that all

necessary equipments have been
procured

Diamond core drilling machine
Portable

- Drilling water pump
Drilling accessories complete for 2
sels

Q‘j@%‘“’\w Page 15 0f 19
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Achievement as per Quarterly

Si Approved items of work as per revised CAOI;?de Progress Report su bmitted for
No Estimate (Rs) Quarter ending September

2020

Gost of Gl fittings, Regie pipe(36
,»247,18"), Screw diver
(67.10™.12™). Plier (67.87).
Chisels(6™.8™)

v Camping Equiment, Furniture
and Minor T&P

ODF Tent,Necessary tent

Bath tent.Gas lamp, Tarpulin,
Folding Plastic table & chair, Steel
trunk, hand saw spade with handie,
pick axe. shovel, Dao with handle,
Jumper , hammer, tirfor pulling
and lifting machine, other
machineries unforeseen tools and
plants etc

The team was informed by the
imp!emen[ing agency that all
necessary equipments have been
procured

Sample Supply Order No.
EE/INV—II/ESSt-9/2007/452
dt.3.1.2008

Enclosed as 4 nnexure - 28

Sample Hiring Order
NO.EE/iNV-II/GEN-I/Pt—lV/ZOlS-
19/3125 dt.28.02.2019
Enclosed as Annexure - 29

I
IR
-
@Qﬁfﬂ;ﬁ ;@é@b) Page 16 of 19

No comments were made

Total (in lakhs)
L

ight vehicles
Light vehicles
Trailer for jeep

- Truck with 4 wheels

Recurring & Running
Expenditures

The team was informed by the
implementing agency that hiring of
light vehicle with effect from
March, 2006 upto date.

D



Achievement ag per Quarterly

. . Approved 2
OV = - e - - =3 t .
Sl Appt oved items of work as per revised i Progress Re[')on‘ submitted for chievement found 25 05 datfe
No Estimate (Rs) Quarter ending September

2020

e

Cost of POL for 3 vehicles

72
months

72 24.84
months

- . Sample submission of POL
The team was nformed by the .
implementing agency thatdrunnino Vide letter No.AEE/Iny-

P g " | Sub/Umiam/Gen-1/202¢.
expenses with effect from March,

2 3 202
2006 upto date. 21708 dt. 30.07.202¢ enclosed
as Annexure - 30

Repairing & maintenance for 3
vehicles

Renewal of tyres and tubes for

vehicles m
e
= months

£ RECEIPTS & RECOVERIES() -—§

Instrument equipment, tools &
| tackles, furniture(-)

-Hydrometerologjcal Instruments .

- e Upon enquiry by the team, the
-Surveying nstruments . e
- implementing agency states that
conerete comments cannot be made

mﬁ‘“{t\d@s Page 17 of 19
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(V) Location Of The Project:

Latitude: 25214899
Longitude: 92°171°38.57°>
(V) Overall Remarks and Suggestions:

Upon site mspection, it was informed bv the inplementing agency that there exists a4 50 m high waterfal!- Rynji Falls which was not indicated in
the Survey of India toposheets. It was desired o retain the dam a5 originally Proposed i.e Storage scheme and as such. the location was proposed to be
shifted upstream of the Rynji Fails. Detailed survey & parallel activities were carried on this site which resulted in the understanding that major parts of
fand and paddy fields will be submerged as a result of the dam constriction which was unfavourable. Hence, two alternative studies were carried out.

The detailed optimization studjes of the Selim HEp which were made in order 10 arrive at a viable option due to the presence of the 50m high Rynji
Falls was carried out in two Alternative Stages-

() Alternative {Downstream of Rvnji alls)
Stage |
e Stage !
() Alternative H(Upstream of Rynji Falis)

¢ Selim combined stage

As a result of (he optimized studies and the observations made by the Standard Technicai Comimittee ‘held on 2015 in CEA(Central Electricity
Authority), New Delhi, it was concluded that only Alternative i, Stage Il as Run-of-River Scheme (RoR) downstream of Rynji Falls shall be developed.
Fresently Survey and Investigation works are being cartied out in respect to the Alternative |, Stage 11 project.

It could be seen that the survey & investigation works are progressing and the following points may be noted:

* H},*dro~mete0r0!@gica! Survey: works are in progress and §0% Works are complete. Water silt analysis are persistent.

*  Topographical Survey: works are in Progress and 96% of works are completed. Dami break studies cic are to be taken up when required

¢ Sub Surface Exploration: works are in progress and 60% oy ks are complete. Scismic studies, Exploratory drift and In-situ tests are to be

taken up

¢  Envirosmentaj Studies: works are i progress and 55% woris are complete
The successfy] Survey & Investigation and DPR preparation of this project would result in the future commissioning of the Selim HEP with the
proposed installed capacity of 2x40 M Wi(ie.20MW). However. on verbal discussions with the officials of the impfa-menf'ing agency., it was informed that
there might be 3 considerable reduction in the mstaijed eapacity 10 approximately 2x30 MW (e 60MWY due 1o the topographical and Environmental

Constraints.
%’%} [2[? Page 18 of 19



® The power Scenario in the state would be greatly improved 45 an additional 8¢ Mw
POWer existing in the state. This generateq Power would pe beneficial 1o the state of Meghalaya ang other states ¢
* The execution of thig project wouyld generate employment OPportunities in the technical ang non-technic

Unemployed youths of the areg and the state a5 a whole,

of power would be genera

o

gt

e
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Annexure |

List of Officials present during the inspection of NEC funded project, “

Survey and Investigation of
Selim H.E.P (2x40 MW) MeSEB, West Jaintia Hills”

Designation & Contact no. Email id
Department

§No Name

ee z'nvM,Lﬁ%-
iaipm z}'@yfgmm,;
Com.

ool E_H(b’é NEC | Ty sy . I -
e e e




Mnexure —3

TATE ELECTRIC T
%‘%‘&@w‘% IESTGn m%a”’ 8o

HILLONG
%\ SELIM HYDRO ELECTRIC PR@JE(:T%
NEC FUNDED SCHEME - VIDE No.

#

NEC/IRGN/ MEG/2K |3 3/ @21 Dt. MARCH 25,2008
" DATE OF COMMENCEMENT -30-3-2008
BATE OF COMPLETION- 30-3-204
W __




'EC FUNDED SCHEME vms-mo-
NEC [fmgu/gsglzumaz; Dt MARCI 2008
TE OF COM







i v
SELN

RCC FOOTPATH LEADING TO DAM

M;;\\"NVO

Syt Lf)




Sm(approx.)

FULL RESERVIOR LEVEL (FRL) at 1103

)

EXPLORATY DRILLING(56 m approx




3‘3&" ’v'l?\ \")’VD

S )

GAUGE DISCHARGE PILLARS AT DAM AREA




LOCATION OF DAM AXIS




NON-RECORDING RAINFALL STATION AT
UMSALANG




ANNEXURE - |

E ﬂ@ﬂTYl.Aﬁ' o
EG!)’#!?:& KA'I r%?“&?& 1@1 %;E[@\JIUR\:ELR (CIVIL)
/ INVESTIGATION DIVISION -1

- SHILLONG-1

" : : - T ; 09.
e e dated Shillong the Nov 20
NV-IUW-2(B)2009/ el

:, ;' e : f‘

oo S‘ﬂht}fi;&L,‘;mﬂn!"t:,j ;

S Ummulong, Jaintia

e Hills Distrier,

s
iy

Work order for “Construction of Rain gauge station in lalong  village lor Selim
W HERE

W]ﬂ] :u‘cmnce to the above

4s you have agreed (o execute the above work at our
g f-depm tnmntal estimated approved

ate given in Annexure ‘A’

The above work has been allotted
started in consultation with the § DO I[nch

Dlwswn MeSEB Siullong and complete the same within 15 days from the date of issue of the
ardrk o;rder i

[0 you and the work should be arge Investigation Sub-

: You are zherefme requested to atten
e »duung oﬁ“ ice hour for

d the office of (he undersigned on any working day
signing the (ender agreement in MeSJk:

mne) of Rs. 270 00 (Rupees T wo hundred twen(
any nauonahzcd banl

B F-2 torm along w
¥) only in the form of Bank ¢
Executive Engineer

OO 00-(Rupee
e Ch]efAccmzms @ﬁfcer MeSEB, Shillong

ith earnest

all Deposit from
in favour of

Investigation Division-I1. MeSER, .
Sh:llong along with an 1IPO of Rs, |

s One hundred Jonly non
Jpayable at Shillong,
our bill,

~refundable in favour

B Necessax iy ia,\es will be deducted from y

Yours Laithfully,

ML“L_?JS/(
A4 [ o7
Executive g l'lulf(.,i../] (Civil),
i - fnvesligdlmn Division -11

: Sk gt MeSER. Shil) g,
No EE/INVJl/Wa 13)/2(}09/1/2 () Dated Shillong the 7.4 Nov 2009,

; ; -
3 L = i Sy INSD L By g
L

seventy two Joaly




ANNEXURE - 2

IVEDUAY DALY X2y AR5 8 R l_u«-'&AV--"l—-_ T e

OTFICE OF THE EXECOTIVE ENGINEER (CIVIL)
oy INVESTIGATTON DIVISION NOIT

3 SHILLONG | | | ik

i B, Wahlang WCMI) ?nvemgamm Division-1 [ @b}" / &

* No.EE/INV-1I/W I (B)/2006/229 Dated Shillong the 30" August, 2006.

¢ To, Shri.P.Surong,
Contractor,Amlarem village.
Jaintia Hills District.

Sub: - Work order for the work “Erection of Gauge pillars on the bed of River Selim for
- Taking discharge in Jaintia Hills District™ amounting to Rs.4887.00.

Sir,

‘ The above work has been allotted to vou as per your agreement to execute the same at our

departmental estimated approved rate given in Annexure "A’. The work should be started immediately in

consultation with the Assistant Engineer (Civil) office of the undersigned, and complete the same within 5

(f“w) da.ys from the date of issue of this work order.

‘ "Yt)u are also directed to attend this office for signing the formal Tender Agreement in
mmediately.

’//. Yours faithfully.
| Sgafea 7

(B.Wahlang)
Executive Engineer (Civil),
e Investigation Division -I1

% MeSEB,Shillong.

Dated Shillong the 30" August, 2006.
VeSEB Umiam. This has a reference to his Technical

67’70 dt.Umiam the 22" Aug’06.
MeSEB Um1am




i . MBGHALAYA

_ OFFICE OF THE ADDL, cpypp ENGINEER
: DESIGN & SMALL HYDRO PROJECTS UMIAM.

Annexure - 3

STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD
(C), INVESTIGATION,

) ice Order No. 49,

7 As per
L6/88/P1-1/69, dt 14™ Mgrel
~and is hereby allowed to d
. period of 2(twa) hydrologi

projects

_ ' NH'I'Ilfasf the 'P'__:'cn.'_ect.

GANOL HEP,
West Garo Hills)

SELIM HIp,
(Jaintia l-l_:_iilsr_

'MAWBLEI HEp,
Ea;} khasi Hillg)

o ta. for the
ojects.

Chairman’s approval
1 2000, the engagemen
raw daily wage

The ehgagement of labours during
formulation of Detailed p,

5

g

2
i
(2

Dt 22" March 2006

/ORDER/

conveyed

L of semi-
@) Rs 75 /-

vide  NoM(H)YMISC-
skilled labour is approved
(Seventy five) only per day for a

cal years for collecting discharge data of the of the following

Period
Non Monsoon
(Nov to April)
- Monsoon
(May to Oc¢(
Nen Monsoon
(Nov 1o Aprily

Monsoon
May to Out,
Non Monsoon
(Nov to April)
" Monsoon
May to Oct.)

No of dail wage/day.

the period is essential (o estnblishoip i v L on il
‘Gjec;t.j‘l}epgr;t Preparation of the iy NS

1 oA o
E i 5

e o
e




ANNEXURE - 4

am of Rynji Falls
lage-| amountigyy 1,

fng 4 teferenc, 0 the gyp; .
e . € subject Cited abgy, and on 4 >
'G-"“jél‘eed.:‘.tlpon [0 execyt P

48 per department

¥ bnstruc.timn of temporapy pa

S ons HPorary Bang g the upstream of poo:: Fallg f i
od for ¢ & e pstrean of Rynjj Fajlg for tak

P for the Proposed Seljm HEP, Stage-] amounting (g RJs. %31836':.(rJ()dRlng

re Tequested tq attend the offi

g the tende, dgreement i, MeEC

3 f;wenty ) only in ¢

ce of the undersigneq on
L F-2 form
e form of Bank ¢
';I;nvcsti.garion Div-isio_n—H, MeEC

any working days during office
along with camest money of Rs.820.00 (Rupees

all Deposit from any nationalize bank ip favour of

: L Shillong and 4, LP.O of Rs.100.00 (Rupees One
n j"’%}*1‘-@fm;_dabliﬁ; n favour of ¢

: 1e Chiel Account Officer, MeE (. ;Shillong payable at

e &
E N
gt i X
s e

raxes mcfuchng Forest Royalty as applicable wil] pe deducted from your bill.

Yours faithful] Y,

; Executive En gyl (Civil),
: Investigation Division -1
eECL, Shillong,

2011/&95’ﬁ) Dated Shillong l‘h@ 377 May 2011,

;SH » MeECL Shillong .
SHP), MeECL, Umiam, el
), IDC, MeECL, Umiam with reference to his letter
28" April 2011, o T

ves éat_.io.n Sub-Division, MeECL Shillong.

-

TE



ANNEXURE - 5

EGHALAYA STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

CENTRAL LABORATOR e
t . . Y
ARDEN" LUMPYNGNGAD, SHILLONG - 793014

o

ANALYS|S REPORT

e 20 REPARVG,

Sender's name & address

Executive Engineer, )
Investigation Division No |,
MePGCL, Lumjingshai, Shillong
Name of source & place of collection Mynldu River
of sample
Purpose of analytical study Physical, Chemical & Metals
Time and date of receipt 02.07,2014
Laboratory reference G.317.14
£ - P
Parameters Best
6.7
pH _
—— 100 l
Total suspended solids (mg/l) _ .
i o — ; : 0.009
Bl s 3. | Settleable solids (%) : BN g O 51
i . . ) S e e NIl
s A Sl Acidity (mg/1) ; S gt
sl 4'. Y . : : ¢ 54.0
; e Alkalinit ‘(m-g/n : _ et g 0 £
Vo k 5. alinity 2 — \ 50 1
Chioride (mg/1) el - " i
7| Total Hardness (mg/l) e
8 e




ANNEXURE - 6

ey’
1
——— e R ot 0872 ) 0954 5074
A LS. Tariang (0.8) '
ted October 30, 2008
No. CE/CIHP&SHIT-12/2008/69, —
From, :
Shri L.S. Tariang,
; Chief Engineer (HP&SH)
' Me.S.E 8, Shillong.
To, .
» - Smti Wanche Tariang
Umsalang
Jaintia Hills District
'Sub ] Worlk prder for the work “Construction of suspen‘sloﬁ foot bridge over Myntdu River at discharge
| site of Selim HEP in Jaintia Hilis District”, :
A -
- . et Your tender against Tender No. CE/C/HP&SHIT-7/2008-09  Dated Octlober 1, 2008
Dear Madam,
With reference to the subject mentioned above, ‘this is to inform you that your tender for the work
“Construction of suspension fool bridge, over Myntdu River al discharge site of Selim HEP in Jaintia Hills District" is selected by
-A enclosed, The

the Department and the work i allotted to you for execution as per you quoted rates given in Annexure

tendered value of the work is Rs 6,97,889/- (Rupees Six Lakhs Ninety Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty Nine) only.

T The work should be commenced in consultation with the Executive Engineer, Investigation Division =l
Me.S.E.B, Shillong. Pleasé note that all the terms & conditions stipulated by the Department in the Detailed Notice Inviting
Tender will remain valid and binding, which shall also form part of the Tender Agreement

Please note that the formal Tender Agreement in MeSEB F.2 form is to be signed by you before starting the
work and therefore you are fequested to attend the office of the undersigned on any working day during office hours. The work
. Should be completed within 60 (sixty) days with effect from the date of issue of this work order,

nd forest royalty will be deducted at source from your work bil

Please note that the work contract tax (VAT) a
| form a part of

a,t' the time of payment as notifieq by Gowt, of Meghalaya and as applicable'to the Me S.E B, This work order shal
the formal tender agreenfent, '

Sincerely yours

cm{ngmeer (HP&SH)

5 : Me.S.EB, Shillong,
Memo No. CE/CHPRSHIT-12/2008/b9/), Dated October 30, 2008

Copytos .
1. TheAdd]. Chief Engineer (C}, IDSHP, Me.S. 8, Uniam

2. _The Superimendi_ng Engineer (C), IDC, Me.S.E.B, Umiam.
€ Execultive lEngine_er*(C), Investigation Division -Il, Me.SE B, Shillong for necessary actioﬁ.

i

(L TheE

25 (1 o
EF ENGINEER (HPas




ANNEXURE - 6 (i)

Govérnment of India
a Meteorologlnal Department
of the Director General of Meteorology

Lodhi Road, New Delhi-03

No: HS-30/6/2016-psy
Dated: 24/08/2017

Indi

Office

i The F‘xeoutwe En

gmeer(Ciw’l}
S1on-|]

Tl 2 _juyostu,auon Divi
- MepPge Jmiam

_Supp!y of design storm m value for Schm H

Your letter no. EE/JNV-H/W 2

ydro Electric Project
Thzs Office letter No. HS-30/04

(CYPL12017-18/2)3 dt 28/7/2017 :
6/20[6 DSU dated 23/122016 -

d above, The charges for
rbunon) in respect of Selj
hundred and five only) in
szted onfine in IMD. GST Ac
L3607 in favourof"lD \

. in Account Head gi ven be Tow. The re
I 7.'wnh Demand Draft of Rs. 1

providing 1-day design storm £
im Hydro Electric Project are .
oludmg GST.As per department
count a; U en Thcrefores,u is
EW DELHI and deposit
ceipt of deposxted Service

07 -A-Aconaazm zQ




ANNEXURE - 7

L TR

e M Engg & Surveyors
-and surveyors, Quanlity Surveryors & Mappers
, Vasant Apartment, e
'Road, Gurgoan - 122001

eIty

o Ogggr{:?;) “-C'asi'lylh% :iu:t contour survey covering the area of the reservoir including
¥ O1 B 1SIX) coples of digitized maps and 2 (two) nos floppy/CD's for th roposed Seli
Project in Jaintia Hills District, Meghalaya®. Lol B Bl e

{) T.O. NIT No. CE/C/HP8SHIT. -3/2008-09, dated 1.7.08

1) Your offer No. Nil, : dated 16.07.08
i) No. CE/C/HP&SHITQ-3/2008-2009/14, dated 17.12.2008
- V) No. Nil, dated 19.12.2008

ith reference to the subject cited above, this is to inform you that your offer Na. Nil, dt. 16.07.08 far
ed work read in conjunction with No. CE/C/HP&SH/TQ-3/2008-2009/14, dt. 17.12.2008 and your
ffer a rebate of 5% against the quoted rates vide your letter under reference (iv) has been accepted by
The work for “Carrying out conlour survey covering the area of the reservoir including supply of 6 (six)
_ maps and 2 (two) nos floppy/CD's for the proposed Selim H.E. Project in Jaintia Hills Distriet,
amounting to Rs. 21,65595/- (Rupees Twenty One Lakhs Sixty Five Thousand Five Hundred Ninety Five)
y allotied to you fér execution as per the enclosed items and rates in Annexure —| and terms and conditions
e Detailed N J.T.. i g
> note that the Formal Tender Agreement in the MeSEB F-2 Form is to be signed by you in the
signed before slarting the work and all terms dnd conditions stipulated by the Department in the
r Notice will remain valid and binding. The work should be commenced in consultation with the Addl.
gineer (C), ICCIIP, Umiam, Superintending Engineer (C), IDC, Umiam and the Executive Engineer (C),
jation Division ~I1, MeSEB, Shillong.

Feids

Please note that the work must be completed n all respects within 60 (sixty) days from the date of

ik arder with our letter No. CE/C/HP&SH/TQ-3/2008-2009/14, dt. 17.12.2008, your acceptance
; 008 and the Detailed Nofice Inviting Tender shall also form a part of Formal Tender

e of the offer contained in this work order (inciuding the Tender documents as states
‘(seven) days form the date of issue of this work order positively.

ill be as applicable to the MeSEB.

i Sincerely yours

S .‘Tariang)
‘. Chief Engineer (HP&SH)

T S i b 5




$ Hydie, Flanning < Small Ilydro
il Rpad ; Skiffong.

S S N T o I o o e o o o i e e e

Dated February 17, 2009
. Mis ABM Engg & Surveyors
 Land Surveyors, Quantity Surveryors & Mappers

- B-136, Vasant Apartment,
Dﬁeﬁlt@l Road, Gurgoan - 122001

: Wélrkﬁrder for “Detailed Survey works including supply of & (six) copies of digitized maps and
2 (two) nos floppy/CD's for the proposed Selim H.E. Project in Jaintia Hills District,
~ Meghalaya”.

o () T.C. NIT No. CE/C/HP&SH/T. -3/2008-09, dated 1.7.08

i) Your offer No. Ni, daled 16.07.08
- i) No. CE/C/HP&SHITQ-3/2008-2009/14, dated 17.12.2008
iv) No. Nil, . dated 19.12.2008

: - With reference to the subject cited above, this is 10 inform you that your offer No. Nil, dt. 16.07.08 for
tioned work read in conjunction with No. CE/C/HP&SH/T Q-3/2008-2009/14, dt. 17.12.2008 and your

 fthe Depa iment. The work for “Detailed Survey works including supply of 6 (six) copies of digitized maps and 2 (two) nos
floppy/CD's for the proposed Selim H.E Project in Jaintia Hills District, Meghalaya" amounting to Rs. 13,11,553/-

g enclosed items and rates in Annexure -I and terms and conditions efc stipulated in the Detailed N.|.T.

s Please note that the Formal Tender Agreement in the MeSEB F-2 Form is to be signed by you in the
office of the undersigned before starting the work and all terms and conditions stipulated by the Department in the
Detailed Tender Nofice will remain valid and binding. The work should be commenced in consultation with the Addl,
- Chief Engineer (C), IDSHP, Umiam, Superinténding Engineer (C), IDC, Umiam and the Executive Engineer (e},
~Investigation Division i}, MeSEB, Shillong.

s Please note that the work must be completed in all respects within 60 (sixty) days from (he date of
 issue of this work order. : s

= This work order with our letter No. CE/CIHP&SH/TQ-3/2008-2009/14, dt, 17.12.2008, y;Jur acceptance
ide letter No. Nil, dt. 19,12.2008 and the Detailed Notice Inviting Tender shall also form a part of Formal Tender
\greement, :

B

e Form.al acceptance of the offer contained in this work order (including the Tender documents as stated
above) should reach this office within 7 (seven) days form the date of issue of this work order positively.

Recovery of Taxes will be as applicable to the MeSEB.

Sincerely yours

(L. S. Tariang)
Chief Engineer (HP&SH)

(O), Fax : 03g4 - 2591074
i a2

ance {0 offer a rebate of 5% against the quoted rates vide your letter under referencs, (iv) has been accapted by

{Rupees Thirteen Lakhs Eleven Thousand Five Hundred Fifty Three) only is hereby allotted to you fof execulion as per -

ANNEXURE - 8

i



PRIGITY 3N

ER (CrviL

ted Shiliong the 755 Nov “ 2008,

2 [or Proposed 3%
layn
undre

allernative Dam Axis of Selim HEP
amounting 1o Ry, 10,478 .00

sevenly cighty only,

on allotted (o YOU as per your agreement to e

Xecute the same g
d rate given iy Annexure

‘A’ The work should be started in
o 'I'_‘n:-\'g‘.ZESjt_fi:gartitjn%g Sub-Division MeSEB, Shillong ang
the date ,j(‘)‘_'f"i's_sueaof the work order.,

€ request Z‘t_o_"ét'lte*ni’gi"‘tlm'a'f”ﬁ'cej‘“c_}f the undersigned on any working day
signi g lh_é- formal tend_é'_r--agreerigéﬁt in MeSEB K-2 form along an [PO of

) only pl'ejc”}ge, in favo_ur of the Chief Accounts O fficers. MeSER. Shillong.

\x will b'éf-ciéduc.tecf from y%muj leI
ﬁ Yours fith fully,
% \
Executiy pineer (Civil),
Investigation Division -1]
- MeSEB,Shillon.g-.
/-I/W-2(B) 2008/ 8 Y 3 (2 Dated Shillong the 0% Noy 2008,

ngineer (C), HP&SH . MeSER Shillong |
nal Chief E'ngineer (IDSHP).MeSEB. Umian.
n_tendmg_ Engineer (C). IDC, MeIS.EB,L_l mian‘j.
hai ge hwe--stigation Sub-Divnszon.Shl.ngg;.

L ! T ANNE_/\./URE‘ 9



S ANNEXURE - 10

L;ﬁ;xu,cunw LN(‘IN!I LR (cwn
1GATION DIVISION -1
SHILLONG-1

Dited Shillong (he 5" December 2008,

ng oul double tertiary leveling to connect level at Selim Damsite with
anenl chh Mmk of Lcskd H yclm Project at Amlarem amounting

(

\

k 1t;_c9t_uf:de-p£1tr'_tmentta;? estimated approved rate given in Annexure *A’, The above work




The Superintendin
Inves!_igau'.on and
Me.ECL

/Final/Selin, /Me.EC-L/’I"CS/G SIN

& Engineey ( ),
Desigy Cirgle;

3

Umiam, Meghalays,

| Jaintia Hills district,

Ite;ﬁf&atiif of work

ke

Quantum of work
and number of
days

Charges for
geotechnical
investigations for
S,%ﬁ%% H.E. Project,

Geological man
days 5 days
(including
Journey and field
period)

Meghalays

No Surveyor

Rates as per the
schedule charges of
the GSI for the F.§.
2009-10

Rs 9342 per day x

3 without veh, (one
officer)

Rs. 9342 per day x

4 without veh, (two
officers)

Rs. 9861 per day x
3 without veh. (new
rate)

10% audit +T P,
charge

Service tax + eduy,
Cess @ 103 %

Dated 15.11,2019

Total Charge

Rs. 46,710/~

s
Rs.37,368/-

Rs. 29,583/

Rs.

.

Rs. 11,707/

Remarks

18-22

. 4
11,366/-

Jan,,10

30-31
Mar.,10

1-2

i

n hun

Totar

red tli“‘w

| le

Apr.10 S

THE



ANNEXURE - 12
P 5«\/

-

No. CE/C/HP&HC/T-12(Pt-11)/2014/189 5
Meghalaya Power Generation Corporation Limited
Chief Engineer (C), Hydro Planning & Hydro Construction
Lumjingshai, Short Round Road,
Shillong — 793 001
Dated April 2, 2015

M/s Techno Enterprise
401, Prime Apartment
Christian Basti, G.S. Road
‘Guwahati -781005

Sub Work Order for “Hxploratory Drilling and Water Percolation Test by Rotary
= Diamond Core Drilling at Intake site for Selim HEP, East Jaintia Hills District,
Meghalaya (Drill Hole No. BH-1)”,
i

. Dear Sivs,

o With reference to the subject above, request has been made to take up the work for

= ,Iﬁi_égpﬁipratory Drilling and Water Percolation Test by Rotary Diamond Core Drilling at Intake site for Selim

: Hl::.P,éEn.st Jaintia Hills District, (Drill Hole No. BH-1) amounting to Rs §,69,525/- (Rupees five lakh sixty
":m;"ie";e:;tihousa_nd five hundred twenty five) only as per the
Annexure— |,

items and departmental approved rates enclosed in

Please note that formal Tender Agreement in MeECL F-2 form is to be signed by you in the

office of the undersigned on any working day during office hours not;later than 10 (ten) days from the date of

 issue of this work order along with the following documents,
1 -EarﬁeSt,MOney in the form of Bank Call Deposit from anyiNationalized Bank fom any nationalized
 Bank ,pl.e,dged in favour of the undersigned amounting tofRs 11,391.00 (Rupees eleven thousand

three hundred niuety one) only, ‘
2. Demand Draft/Banker’s Cheque/Indian Postal Order (ngn-refundable) of Rs 100/- (Rupees one
hundred) only duly pledged in favour of Chief Accounts Officer, MeECL, Shillong.

: ‘Taxes as applicable to the MeECL will be deducted ﬁ'o:‘j your hills,

e = : . Yours faithfully
i “ ; Chief Engineer (C)

?ﬁydxo Planning & Hydro Construction
‘ MePGCL, Shil[ong

Dated April 2, 2015
lulloug,

ra.)shl'uf)ﬂ,g“g : :
xP;‘s‘;M'eE(}fCL, Umiam,

.‘Z.I‘h_t;\Chié.
The-

for information

LT e
/i ' CHIEF ENGINEEI




ANNEXURE - ]3

el

SEE =10 ORI

upt ito 'é;(:e.cu'lcd the work as per departmental approved estimated rate. this

er verbal order l‘&i‘iﬂl‘ding execution of the work mentioned below of which

Esllmate for Malqng dragging ]Jdlh for shifting the core drilling machine for drilling
' ZL}{lb (leﬁ bank) under Selim HEP amounting to Rs. 35072.00.

) only in the form of Bank Call Deposit from any nationalized bank in

'luee hundléd I:fty
'L«‘eculwe Engineer Investigation Division-11. MeECL , Shillong and an LP.O of Rs.100.00

) only non -refundable in favour of the Chiel” Account Officer. Mel:CL Shillong

L |

: 5y : . Yours faithiully.
s e e a,”“‘)‘

; : Lxeculive ﬁ.ny‘lnl,ui (Cival).
Investigation Division -l

ﬂsgj\dui U] Shillong

':';I‘/W-Z(B)vm Uzoilfégo?@ Dated Shillong the” g7 mi 201t

“The Chlv.,fl:ngmcu {C),HP&SH . MeECL Shillong .
Th ‘Ad!,.ii“,(ﬁhl;gfLng,mu‘:l (IDSHI’ ’\’TCFFI l’miam

hA J)ﬁfas

ﬁ\l*( UTIVE ENGINEER (€

—

“Serve c:ue?‘,g,g Jor benefit of Self & Natio

3L




ANNEXURE - 14

s L .e

DIVISION
CWPRS, Pune

Abstract of Cost
Estlmatlon of Site Specific Seismic Design Parameters Selim HE 1
| Project, Jaintia Hills District , Meghalaya o

| Subhead of charges

| Model construction / Fabrication

| Equipment/Material

Service / Operational / Soflware charges
Miscellaneous / sundry items

TA [ DA/ Transport Charges
Establishment Charges i b it
i : 7 Tolal |
%1+ Goods and Service Tax
i Grand Total
¥ : Say

Rupees Eleven Lakh Nlnety Three thousand only.‘ ‘

11"93 010, ’;
11,923,000 )

*Including overhead charges

Date: 03.12.2018




Hydro, Planning & Small Hydro
e Lumjingshai: Short Round Road: Skillong, ] s
e g,_ S B : 04361 - 6DRTL (M) /0364 — 2591074 (O)

Dated June 12, 2008

=
=
e
S
=
T
-
2o
195}
=
7
o
~
{2
T
[s=]
52
(S0}
o

Shri LS, Tariang
Chief Engineer (HP&SH),
Me.S.E.B, Shillong.

= To,

{ Smti Wanche Tariang,

£ Umsalang,

B : . Jaintia Hills District,

g,f : \‘;:

v ; :

~ Sub: Work order for the work “Construction of temporary barrack for Selim HEP in Jaintia Hills
District (Dam site)”
Daar Madam,

_ _ In inviting a reference to the subject mentionad above, and on account of emergency demand of the

- work and as you have agreed upon to execute the' wark as per the departmental approved estimated rate, this is o

~canfimm you of the earlier verbal order of the depariment regarding execution of the foflowi’ng work of which specification
- andrate as per Annexure- are enclosed herewith,

 Nameof the Work: - * “Construction of temporary barrack for Selim HEP in Jaintia Hills District (Dam site)”

Estimated Value of the Work: - Rs 2,64,378.00 (Rupees Two Lakhs Sixty Four Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Eight)
et Rt ‘ only. '

S You are therefore requested to attend the office of the undersigned on any working day during office
hours for signing of tender agreement in Me.S.E.B. F-2 Form along with the following documents.

* 1. Eamest Money in the form of Bank Call Deposit from any Nationalized Bank pledged in favour of the
qx? undersigned amounting to Rs 2,644.00 (Rupees Two Thousand Six Hundred Forty Four) only.
o\

" 2. Bank Draft/Bankers Cheque non - refundable duly pledged in favour of C.A.O. Me.S E.B, Shillong payable at
i State Bank of India, Main Branch, Shillong of Rs 100.00 (Rupees One Hundred) only

Gl You are requested to consult the Execulive Engineer, Investigation Division -, MeSEB, Shillong
- regarding the Work and Bill
Please note that the work contract tax (VAT)_and forest royalty will be deducted at source from your

workblil at the time of payment as notified by Gowt. of Meghalaya and as applicable to the Me.S.E.B. The work must be

: if:ce'mgg,eteq“ﬁfgﬂ,i?-‘,‘ o within 30 (thirty) days,

Yours faithfully

e :f /’__
(ShriL. S. Tariang)
Chief Engineer (HP & SH)

AIT-{2/2008055(a) Dated June 12, 2008

} - for information




be

ANNEXURE - 16

e} Mmf STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD a

~ OFFICE OF EXECUTIVE ENGINEER (CIVIL)
: INVESTIGATION DIVISION -11

SHILLONG-1

Dated Shillong lth’M’-Sum * 2008.
Shri \M.K,Lyngdoh.
Jamw Laitdom.Shillong,

Wfl?k order for “Construction of pit latrine and bath reom for newly constructed tempaorary
Barrac-k at Selim Damsite in Jaintia Hills District t Meghalaya ™ amounting to Rs. 52,219.00
(Rupees Fifty two thousand (wo hundred nineteen) only.

With telerence 10 the above, due 1o emergency native of work and as you have agreed to
c\:ecutt. the above work at our departmental estimated approved rate given in Annexure “A’. The above work
haﬁ been allotted 1o you and the work should be started in consultation with the SDO I charge Investigation

‘Sgb-Dmsmn » MeSEB, Shillong and complete the same within 20 days from the date of issue of the work
'{)fé'i.;f.‘l‘.

You are therefore requested to attend the office of the undersigned on any working day during
0t‘ﬂcc hour for signing of tender agreement in MeSEBR -2 [orm along with carnest money of Rs.525.00
(Rupws Pwe hundred lwunly five ) only in the form of Bank Call Deposit from any nationalized bank in

f.:w(:urﬂof‘ Executive En@_,lne‘cl Investigation Division-1l, MeSEB,Shillong and an LP.O of Rs.100.00

(R Wees One hundred) only non -refundable in favour of the Chiel” Account Officer. MeSER.Shillong
payable at Shlllon;,

Necessary tax and forest Rovalty will he deducted from saur bill,

Yours laithiully, (

Investigdation Divislon -]
MeSER.Shillone.
Dated Shillong the 3”3( Sept® 2008.

» MeSEB Shillong
1 1 ,,-hJef’Engmeu (IDSHP) MLSI*B Ummm




Suby: -

Supply Order. *

Dear S,

' With referenc
Tollowing Camp materialg
Shillong,
g s, Particulars
No. ) L
o F - _Camp Cot
-  FE Y ~ Plastic Table
2 S . Pia§ﬁg Chair
5 Blanket
S e e - Mattress
_ s 7 Pillow
: o Pillow
s Fifty Eight Thousand Twenty) or, ;

Bl

crence to the subject aboy

e, this is o fequest you f
o the Executive Engin

eer (C), Investigation Divis

ool oA

No. 1 to 4 is exclusive of VAT and Si. NG5 1o 8 is Inc

be deducted at source at

ar supplying the
ion -, MeSEB,

Amount (Rs.)

1854000 '
- 15060 00
- .1500.00

. 5802000

lusive of VAT

Trr *

ANNEXURE — 16(i)

BOARD

i

=

. 42000 -
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ARG BEERCE  ANNEXURE ~ 16 (i)

igationdiyg
2(BYPL

Ol i

cehalaya-793 03
-19/793 !

mesedies s Ph No: O364~257§2[Q'2'
' Dated: Umiam {

he 5 June, 2018,

S S Wanele Tariang,

g : i‘
y "Riap%z*ii'i1'1'13-;0;1.;’”]‘&1-‘11;3(.)|>;u'y Barracl o

s ! Selim dam sie required [or accommodation
4 casual labaurs [op taking ¢ ischarper, ‘

SRR L

~AS you have agreed to exeeute the work [or; “Repairing or Temporary Barrack at Selim dam |
quired for accoﬁ'ln‘loclaljtan of site stafl ang casual labaurs Top laking discharge 4 West Jaintia
et as per the Depary Je'ntigj estimated rates, T his is to inform you that the work has been
OUl . 1 the g eCilications and rateg enclosed in annexure [, The Work should ke started
[ sculive Engineer (C). Investigation Sub-Division, MePGCL,

_ (F ifteen) days from the date of issue of this work order,

nd 'Itﬁ,eﬁwofﬁéé of the undersi

a gned on :fn_y working day during office hours for
tnder agreement in MeECL F-2 Form and deposit an Earnest money of T, 1,260.00 (Rupees

usand Two hundred Stxty) only in the form of Bapnj Call Deposit from any Nationalized Bank
,fa‘\{mzr;of the Execulive Engineer, Invesligation [y vision-11, MePGCL., Umiam, and an 100 \

0l % 100,00 Rupees Ope Hundred) only pledged in favour'of the Chief Accounts Officer, MeECL, i {

ble will be deducteq from your bill,

L

Yours faithfully,

j (Sl .Q.I\/lm'lmn_:ang,)u5 6/ ?g
G v LExecutive Engineer (Civit),
: e Investigation Division -1
. : s S MePGCL, Uriiam,
37(q) I 'Daﬁzg: Umiam the 5" June, 2018,

C, MePGCL, Shillong, for favour of information will

No. CEIC/HP&ICIT-2PLVY2017/10. 2332013,

(©), I P, MePGCL, Umian,

( : -L., Umiam, for
DC/Selim-2/Vol 172018/245

7]
)
o

i




g e Rl e ANNEXURE - 17

e

M@@@g\;@l SR oy o 26

L EXEC UTIVE ENGINE ER (CTVH

IVW.S HGATION DIvISIoN . ‘ ; 0
e SIIIL, l ONG-1 et
NOiL& <IUW.2(BYa000; 7o =1 4 i

Lo é;i ﬂ'(“? :

Shri MK, Lyngdoh,
Jaiaw Laitdom Shillong,

Sub: Work orftler for *“Making step with pee on rocky portion of the approach footpath
: from Selim damsite hil| Lop towards Selim damsite, * amounting to Rs. 60,185.00 .
‘.-»!E!

The above work has been allotied o you as per your agreement (o execute the same

a{ our departmental estimated approved rate given in Annexure * - The work should be started in

c011sul£atton wnh the SDO In charge Investigation Sub-Division . MeSER. Shillong and complete

‘.aamewnhm 20 (Twenty ) days from the date of'; issue of the work order,

: You are therefore requested to attend the office of the undersigned on any working
d‘ du,rmg office hour for signing of tender agreement in McSER F-2 form along with earnest
o Oncy of Rs. 605.00 (Rupees Six hundred five ) only in the form of Bank Call Deposit from any
,natwnahzed bank in favour of Executive Engineer Investigation Dlwsmn I, MeSEB . Shillong and
[ E’ 0 of Rs IOO 00 (Rupees One hundled) only non —refundable in favour of the Chiel’ Account

sdaithfullyy,

“oinger (Qivil).
Investigation Divition -1
MeSEB.Shillong.
Dated Shillong thté'ﬁ; A(pn:»z(m().
Tha 'hlefEngmeer (C), HP&SH , MeSEB Shillong f
he _1onal C mef En&meer ?[ZDS HP) Me?EB Umiam.
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sz i A ANNEXURE - 18

- MEGHALAYA ENERGY CORPORATION O LHITED

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER (CIVIL),
INVESTIGATION DIVISION-II

| - ~ SHILLONG.

No.EE/INV-1I/W-2 (B)/Pt-1/2012/ Dated Shillong the 26" March 2012

To,
. Smli.. Wanche Tariang,
Umsalang , Jowai.

Sub: Work order for “Repairing of approach road (Kutcha Ragd) to Selim Stage-11, Damsite
' Barrack at Umsalang Village from Umsalang Approach road Junction for Selim
stage-11 HEP.

The above work has been allotted to you as per your agreement Lo execute the same at
our departmental estimated approved rate given in Annexure ‘A’ The above work has been
allotted to you and the woz'}ggj‘sﬁould be started in consultation with the Assistant Engineer In
chafge_in’\iégtigatieg Sleb_ﬁDilvi:sijbn Shillong and complete the same within 15 (Fifteen) days from
the date of issue ofthe work order..

| You are therefore requested to attend the office of the undersigned on any working day
dmmg office houl for Slgmng of tender agreement in MeECL F- 2 form along with earnest
money of Rs. 2400 00 (Rupees Two thousand four hundred ) only in the form of Bank Call
% 'Degoslt‘ from any musw.ahzf;d"bank in favour of Executive Engineer Investigation Division ~1I,

s e
e

'J:u_ ong nd amIPOT, ’lOO 00 (Rupees Hundred ) only non refundable in favour of the

.6'

Yours faithfully,
L

/ 511
Executive Engineer (Civil),
Investigation Division -II
MeECL, Shillong. .
Dated Shlllong the 26"’ March 2012 :




ANNEXURE — 18(i)

mspcky

Datad 7% 22 /9

Md 13th June 2019

Mﬂn«d herewith the analysts reports and
tleven thousand three hundred and fifty)
9/1-8 anatysed in the Central Laboratory of

and draft in favour of Merrnber
Shillong,




y ANNEXURE - 19

mmmmﬁv POWER &wmmm CORPORATION LIMITED
= SORRICE - OF THE . LXLCUHVE ENGINEER,

DESIGN DIVISION (C.), UMIAM
e qzym‘a;.‘a Ldantidegtion Mzw.’)ﬂ&‘*‘ (AL Z009SGCO08559%

CONCRETE & STERLTESTING LABORATORY.

(REGD NO, MUDA/LI /2015 /EM(GTA) /19,

Sample received from: Exacutive Engineer [Cwil), Investigation Ihv:smn I, MePGCL, Umiam.
o
Vide letier Not BEANV-L/T-2/2018-19/773 . Date: 25.-05-2018
= w Al
Project Proposed Selim HEP

A} COARSE AGGREGATE
“Table A1 Test on Coarso Apprepate Sampler

| SLNo. Parficulars ‘L‘ESL Resulls % fifiitaag gt ot Remarks
a Spt.uhu{_mvity 2,62 » 523,00 : As per 15: 2386(PL-11)
i e Abscrption, (%), o069 - l0d20 ' LT
3 [Silt/Clay content (%) = 0195 " Notmore than 3% g ljzljii:m“)t-”)
i o . S 30% for use ir'l‘wca ring zones

4 |Crushing velue (% e 2760 ST

3 ‘.{ : ! L < 40% for yse innon-wearing zones | As per 18: 383:1970
$309% for use in wearing zones (1997), Leanse
2 aggrpate sample is

suitable for use in
wearing zones

3 |mpact value, %) e
~ 4 { £40% for use innon-weacing zones

£30% for use in wearing zones

6 [Abrasion volue

7 _S50% for use innon-wearing zones
Flakiness lndex (%) (40 mm) ’ 23.50 e Nok niore than 259 As per 15: 2386(11-1)
_ e ] ; 1963,
i F 3 e z
7 |Makiness Ihd&"’-x (%) (20 num) bOEBISL Ll T Nobinore than 2595 1 AS perls: 2386(Pe-1)
,; § I : ](.—”!.)
P e ? Wi Tt L o _" —
Flakiness I{:di\ [%) [10 ) NGE more than 25%, As per 18 2386(Dt-1)
! AL 1963,
; w_w e R
Llonf,duomﬁlea {%J («LOmm]' Not muore than 259 AS per I5: 2386(Pu-1)
bt — 1 T EE e S 96 s
8 [Elongation’ Im‘lex (%) (20mm) Not more than 25% As per 5: 2386(p1) |
e R : — | ‘ : 953,
Llongdlmninglex (%} (20mm) 23.90. £ W%“‘H—
2l @ Not more thay 250 ' A per I5: "3"”('“ el

wh 1963,
7:5% to 12!5%. With load o7 15 Pt

9 10% i‘IHLﬂLS value, {%)
i . tonnes or IllUlE

e i ‘)u%

10 BulkDens-n', : b b W
o - __;y, ' L LSKg_/Itn As per 15: 2366(PLAIT)
T S__oimdness'uf = — 1963, il

SRR y 3EFJS 338 l)'._v)

~ [Porous ity OF il DGR
- |stone (%) i T el

As per 180 '1'2{1@'1‘)}'4-‘
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e b 2 R

=

SAMI ENGINEERING COLLEGE

*"—‘
AS
JALUKBARL, GUWAHAT) - 781 G13, ASSAal ST o S
CENTRE FOR ASEAM EMGI SEERINC f‘:_--L_L_uz,_ CONSULTANGY
DEPARTMEMT : CIVIL ENCIHLEERING

/ No, CAEC-CON/SM/2015/1365 Date: 23/03/2015
s TEST REPORT
Type of Test : Testing, of Coarse Apgregate (20 mm) '
Client : Executive Engineer (Civil), Investigation Division-11, MEPGCL.. Shillong.
7Sampl& : Supplied by Party '

{ Your Letter No. EE/INV-11/W-2(C)/2014/359: Date: 20/1 1/2014
TEST RESULTS
SI. Description of Test Acceptable Limils Test Results
A No
= ‘ ] ! Flakiness [ndex 2@3__(54‘&}:)’ : 1 27%

e P 2 ____EBlongation Index._ 25 % (Max) 17.2%
TRl ” Gl Si‘?eeiﬁcGr&VﬁY N/A el e e
R IR Water Absorption N/A L 0.0%

i S o Aggregate Crushing 45% (Max) -~ | 19.6%
% 6 Aggregate Impact Valug 45% (Max) | 21.4%

O Aggregate Abrasion Value - 45% (Max) ] = 15.0%

Bt
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b “'l”“i .

L

PN

SSAM I N{El LD

JALUKB AR, Cuveas UUH fE

LTANCY

CENTRE FOR ASSAM ENGIREERNG
DEPARTMEN C}VEL Fioci
RefNo. SM/14/136513 Dated: 28/05/2015,

| b B

GRO-SCIENCE LABOIATORY

To,
The Executive Engincer(eivil), tavestigation Divisiou-iL,
MePGCL, Shillong. Meghalaya,

TEST RE PU}

Type of test Puum,mpluca] Fxamination ol Fine Agm%atu ' ‘
Client : The Executive Enginecr(civil), laves (I}c,:”lllull Divis ,mn.ll, ML,.PGCL, shillong. Meghalay:;
Sample supplied by ; Party. ;

Rel: Your Letter No. EL/IVN II/W 9((‘)/" J14/36J I i{‘d .20 /1 ]/'?014

Rebults of T est Per me&d

% Material Conrse (‘mmcd :
o X Coleuthght Brown
- * Mineral Presents £

[ SI. | CONSTITURNT PERCENTAGEOF [
No. MINERAL | MINERAL GRAINS
Ut PRESENT BY NUMBER) ¢

Qumtz &

E

AT

| Muscovite

T




ANNEXURE 20

BRALAYA SpaTE BUECTRICTTY BOARDE

OFFIOE OF THE EXECUVLNE ENGINELR (CIVIL)
INVESTIGATION DIVISION NO, 11

I'. : CM m\
SHTLLONG

Shri, @, ’Waﬁ&mg (I‘L((,)hr-uesltgal,ion Dip-11

’LI'L

No.EE/INY. /Esst-9 1 2006/ 215 Dated Shillong the 21" August , 2006.
To
Shri.D.Rynjah 4
Laban, g
Sub: Supply Order.
Sirg,

e
This is to request you to supply the following materials Lo the Office cl)f 1I1L[O[V>:;Cil:::’
i llbll‘ibu (le) lnve«ugalmn D[Vlsmn ~1I, MeSERB Shillong as per the departmental app
‘ T

' SLno Dcscr'il];tion of Unit (Qnty Rate Amount
ltem s e
1 | Umbrella Each | 12nos « | 185. o(r 2220.00
2y Hunting Shoe Fach 2 nos -~ 450.007 | 5400. OO -
3 Rain Coat | Each 12 nos ~ |500.00° 6000. 00 2
| ater filter ‘Each | 2nos ~ | 1500.007 3000.00 ~

Rs. 16620.00

'[‘he rates are exclusive of taxes. Your bill in triplicate for the supply may be submitted to
the office of the undersigned for making necessary payment. Please note that necessary taxes are (o be
added in your bill for further necessary action from this end.

Yours [aithfully,
\/3-{449737’&,‘ /”\rvuﬁfw‘-/
Lo/ &7y,

(B.Wahlang)
Executive Engineer (Civil),
Investipation Division -1

MeSEB, Shillong,

f
i,

& Dated Shillong the 21" August, 2006,

“l;ngmeer (c), IDS'H}S“M ¢SEB Umiam, Thi
' S
HPIMCIPLI2006/115 Ly 155 per the approval letter

-
@@.,%yﬁm" 5

miam ,the [0™ Ay ust, 2006. i -_

ding Engincer (¢), IDC, MeSER Umiam " : e 3

 TheDAD, nvebt;gauon Dw No.Il MeSEB Shillong, NS PR
]evant FlIe 2 ‘ ¢




ANNEXURE - 2]

HEGHAATR EXERGT GORRORATION MM]HTE"

FFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER (CIVIL)
INVESTIGATION DIVISION-I
l?l]llm_l ON(1~

e s bt AL

No.BE/INV-11/W-2 (/re-172010/ Dt.Shillong the March 2011.
To,

Perfect Digital Images,

Police Bazar,

Kealing Road, Shillonp,
Sub: Digital Zeroxing of PFR for Selim 1P,
Sis,

This is to request you to arrange for Digital Xeroxing of PFR for Selim HEP for 10 (ten ) wples
along with spiral binding as per departmental approved rate and the details given below.

Name of Particulars - | Quty | Rates in Amount

the (Rs) (Rs)
Project

A, Size Digital Xeroxing 195 x 10copies | 1950 1.50 2925.00

A; Size Digital Xeroxing 14 x 10 copies 140 5.00 700.00

Drawiug: Az Size | % 10 copies 10 150.00 1500.00

Selim AqSize | x 10 copies 10 100.00 1000.00

HEP Spiral Binding : 1x10 copies 10 100.00 1000.00

TOTAL 7125.00

Add VAT 4 % 285.00

7410.00

Total -Rs.  7410.00

1T



ANNEXURE - 22

5 W Bl B g i ; ¢ .
Il?fmrn}@r o, fra.zt?' A ..J )

) afw"m
AR Shngy i Rewwif Wiz + \fuﬁ}m.;
:xm;:maztz:‘:::z:::::::: n-:u::-_-::::: u::z:::r::z::::
Dateq July 1, 2009
i §3g1<=,=muemw ‘
ﬁfgnm e ;
= Shr liong -3 .
Sub: - Supply Order, ‘
Dear Madam
With reference o the above, this is to fequest you to supply the ft)lfowrng items for Selim HEp
o the Executive Engineer (C) .'nve'sngaﬁon Division =l Me s E. B, Shillong.
A e s Name of jtamsq Unit | Qnty Rate (Rs.) Amount (Rs.)
Dl : S
O Recording Raip Gauge | Nos | 5 12350.00 6175000
F2 . Maximum g Minimum Thermometer Ingiay . Make ESC | . Nos P4 83000 © - - 332000
el T LR TOTAL _ $ . 58070.00
5 T et ) , (Rupees Sixty Five Tho_usa_nd Seventy) only X
SR Usive of VAT, Please note that

necessary Taxes will be deducled al source gt

bill in triplicate May be submitad o the office of Executiye (C), Investigation
SE %ohfffo gaﬁer delivery for payment. '

1TRE



e mmmm STATE B JGITY BORRD

()‘[ ‘] I(’Tf ()q ']'f{f}_’ ‘j‘_.,\’f} (\-Ur]? {‘?L. i rnrg NGl R ]JV'II “L Ssq}-( l’j

e LM JINGSIOAD 5200500 55050 i SSHLLED! f"‘f ————— N
Shri. B ’l’[r:'fifmg SE(C) livcest '

ation Decsion — {1 th i ]
NO.EE/ANV-T1/Esst-9/2007/ 34 bighillong the 307 April,2007.
To.

Shri.Brander Thabal.
Meawwlal Mawdatbaki.
Shillong.

@ : . . . o ol Selim H.LE.Project.
Sub: Supply arder for Portable Generator (or dam site aredt of Selim .
Sirs.

This is to request you (o supply the Portable Generator to the Office of the

Lxecutive Engineer Investigation Division-11, MeSERB Shillong @s pet the
Departmental approved rates.

1. Portable Generator Model EXIK 12008 1 No 41061.00

(Rupees Forty one thousand sixty one) only.

The rates are inclusive of taxes. Your bill in triplicate for the supply may be

submitted to the office of the undersigned for making necessary payment. %
g Yours faithfully, =

bidiE 18
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ANNEXURE - 24

‘C'OR.PORATE IDEN’TI FICATION NUMB ER 4
OFFICE Of THE EXECUT] VE ENGINEER (Civil)
IN"VES'I‘[GATION DIVISION. 1

miam rict, Meghalg Ya-793103

Ph No: 0364-2570107 A,
am the g™ April, 2018,

Dt Umi

g Indian Expoy( & Import C. o
H.O Krishpg Iyoti, Springside,
angtﬁymmai, Shillong,

4 Supp[y of Desktop Computer and 4 P

rinter for the Office
I.nvc_s[igzﬂjén, Sub Division, 1

of the Assisian Lixec
dmiam- Corrigendum ‘The

utive Engineer(C),
reol
No. EE/INV.| /Es:;h&/P[—!.j‘I/?-O!8«-19/ 088 DtUmiam the |2 April, 2018,

With reference (o the subjeg mentioned above, he rate for “Supply, of Hp Slimline Desktop-270-
p033in, 5% Gen Core i3, *Window 10 Home single lan Lape, b GB RAM, *
! ng

as “Rs. 33, 700,007

9.5 inches Monitor,* 1000
GB Hard Djgk» may please be read in place of “Rg, 32, 981.00”,
The inconvenience is highly regrelted.

Other Terms and Conditions remain the same.

Yours faithfully,

(Shri.Q.Marbaniar )¢
Executive Engineer (Civil)
Investigation Division-Il.

MePGCL, Umiam,
”“Méﬂi@:NG.EE/INV-H /Esst-8/Pt-111/2018-19/ 705(62) .
Qopy ! MePGCL, Shillong, with ‘fé‘ TRCE. 10 tes approval R
o 000/T # y, 2018,

: ‘GEN/W-40/2000/Pt-VI1/49 DL:BI .Janumy, i o
RN i CL, Shillong: ;

MEGHALAYA powgp ENERATION CORPOR AT LiMiTep
010IML2009SGCggs309

N 1



ANNEXURE - 25

- AY AEPR Ao
= o mcﬁgﬁ?ﬁg&gfmmﬂowcomo TI0% Ly,
e il INVESTIGAHON t&RIINTEN])ING ENGINER _ EL

: \ R CIviy,
&« DESIGN CIRCLE: UM I.A!LI- :
No.SE/-C/ID(‘fP
N IP-24/P1 11201 <
. 015/ Dated: Umiam, The e March, 2015
: PUR(.']'IASE ORDER
To,

M/s §, Majaw,
onbosco, |,

. ) ilumkhrah.
Smllong =793 003
;’ Sub:. Supply of Total Statjon and i(s accessorics,
i
§ Dear Siy, : 5y
With reference (o the above, we are pleased 1o place the purchage order with
i You'your firm for the supply and delivery of (he

items gs per details overlenr (Annexure 1) as per
Your own quoleq rates and gg 4

Pproved by the
mentioned jn Annexure — 11,

Corporation subject (o the terms and conditions

Total Value of the
Thousand Two Hundred) only,

Please acknowledge within 14 (fourteen) days positively, receipt and acceptance of
this order with (he relevant terms ang condili

 nole/letter duly filled up ang signed.

- Your bill in triplicate may be submitted to (he

Yours sincerely,

| (H.L/. LYNGDON MAWNAIL
& 11, . / .
" S perintending Engineer(C ),
'f Inyestigation and Design Circle,
f Me.P.G.C.L, Umiam.

Dil_ed: Umiam, The . 'ﬁw‘?/March, 2015,

hillong, for

g s |4



ANNEXURE - 26
¥ %
;‘a I o PN s
o 1 i L} 3 1Ea] N § JL A
Offwe of the Chief Tinggineer (¢ Hydro, Planning & Sm
o Lumpingshat : Stort Round Kpad Shiffong.
'h{ i ~§%=ama=ﬂ=#;u&nn’=w;:t"“““ﬁn“”‘ﬂ““ﬂ-*#Htﬁm::za:::.r:‘::r:aa:::=:..--.zzzx:;mmz:::::mm::::::z:::z
: ‘*‘i}}& CE/CIHP&SHIT-53/Pt-1/2010/ 44 Dated April 20, 2010
".; TQ.
M/s B. Khyndeit
Contractor & Supplier
: Shillong - 793002
i §
" Sub: - Supply Order of Handheld Global Positioning (GPS).
~ DearSis
e This is to request you to supply the Handheld Global Positioning (GPS)
s f?&;*i?{hfa_Exedutive Engineer (C), Investigation Division —Il, MeSEB, Shillong as per
é@, tails below -
R Description ~ Unit Quantity Rate  Amount
~_No. . (Rs.)  (Rs)
- 1. Handheld Global Positioning System
(GPS) Model GPS MAP 60 CSX Set 1 56,800.00 56,800.00
: ‘Gramin® ] s e |
: Add VAT @ 12.5% 7,100.00 .
i = S| S S A 63,900.00
© . (Rupeces Sixty Three Thousand Nine Hundred) only "
5 Please note that VAT will be deducted at source at the time of e
payment. Your bill in triplicate may be submitted to the Executive Engineer (C), :

Investigation Division

—Il, MeSEB, Shillong after completion of supply for payment.

» i . Yours faithfully :

‘. B ) i / it m:

Chief Engineer (HP&SH)
MeECL, Shillong.

CE/CIHPSSHIT-53/PLI2010/ 54 (@),

Dated April 20,2010

L i

G
i
i




> ey o@q&% @m SUEGTRIGNY B ©

wm,qu s*rmmyowcmfwsxow
M IINGSI1 S L, SHILLOYG,
NG B,E/INV-ll/Lsst 92008/ .2/ 2
'

Dt.Shillong (he 7 Sept’ 2008,
Indian Impor
Krishng Jyoi,
Nnngth\ ‘mmai,
\lnllung@, 7‘0\(1H

& Expor ¢ 0.,
Springside.

Sub: Supply Order for Shary) Digital Photo ¢ opier Madel No AR M 20 )5 along
5 With 2 Kv A Voltage Stabilizor (lent Electronic).
n‘S,

This is 1y request you to supply the Sharp Digital Mhoto Copier Model No AR-
,M 205 along with 2 KVA Voltage Stabilize; (Elent I ILLIIUHIL) o the office of the Executive

W .glmer CCI\‘IU In\emgauon Division 1l MeSER, Shillong amounting to Rs.1,07,128.00
even thousand one hundred twenty eight) only.

Ot w..,«._,...,.._
i Ane

TSk no ] }artuulal

A e l ) Qnty | Rate Amount [P\m—n’ks
T Digia Photo Copier Model AR-M | | 98108.00 | 98108.00 lm
o oS | 2D vale
KVA Voltage Stabiiizer |1 490000 | 4900.00 e
it 'Tomj | | Rs. 103008.00 &Ss— ean Ejzmi?
'''''  Add \/AT 4% { . 4120.00 { P
. | | Rs. 1,07,128.00 ooy
* *—J—-_..__n—__“

(Rupees One Lakh Seven thousand one hundred 1y enty cight) only
J
The above rate is lIlL‘JUbi\l:‘

UI taxes. Your bill in triplicate may b
dermgned after the bupply for m

¢ submitted (o
aking necessary payment,

Yours f'aithﬁllly.




S JIATE LECTRICTTY BOATD Him

NGINEER, IV D
LUM IINGSIHAT s CER INVESTIGATION D101 00V 1T

R SHILLOWG,

Dt.Shillong the 3" Jan 2008

Shillong.
: Supply Order for survey equipments,

10 request You to supply the following survey equipments as per the de artmental
pply g survey cquip per the dep

€S agl ed by you, The material mentioned under is for the Mawblei  H.E.Project under the
on Division No, [, MeSER, Shillong,

SLno | Deseription of materials Unit | Qnty | Rate Amount

Double fly tent, outer fly made of No 2 11812.00 | 23625.00
heavy water proof canvas lining with
blue sheet,inner line fly made of
bleached drilled and yellow sheet.
Ventilations are provided in the inner
fly. The tent is pitched on three stand
pole and ridges, supply with all
accessories with bag Size 4.26mx4.26m
(14°'x14")

Digital electronic stop watch 1/100" of | No L0 1968.75.00 | 19687.50 |
seconds with day, date time, month and
alarm IMPORTED

Rs. 43,313.00

Say Rs.43313.00
(Rupees Forty three thousand three hundred thirteen ) only e T

The above rates are inclusive of VAT @ 12.50%. Your bill in triplicate may be submitted to t
":uxldetsr;gqed after the supply for making necessary payment. :

i

Yours faithfully, ey

ot fo,
(Sbri. B W tanS® *

Executive En

T



ANNEXURE - 29

MEGHALAYA P(JWL R GFNF RATION CORPOR,A Tl :
CORPORATE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 40]0|ML200980@90
OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER (Clv.ll)
INVESTIGATION DIVISION- II
~ Umiam, Ri-Bhoi District. Meghalaya-793 103
Bmaﬂ ee.investicationdivisioniif@egmail.com PhiNo 0364 2570107
EE/INV- [I/Gen -1/Pt- IV/2018-19/ 3125

e

Shri.Alpom L. Mawlong,
Clo Shri.Bro Rani |
Mawlai lewrynghep.

Hiring of Vehicle No. ML-05-G -5320 (Bolero Camper).

No.MeECL/CA/GA(1)/356/2013/Vol-V1/403 121.22,2.2019.

This is to confirm the hiring of Bolero with Commercial Permit for the period as discussed,
m 21.08.2018 10 20022019 & T 22.500.00 (Rupees Twenty Two Thousand Five Hundred) only
‘per month.

P.O.L for the vehicle will be supplicd from yourend for which the running cost will be paid
\" ; - ¥ i B P . 5 L,
monthly on the basis of average fuel consumption ie.8km/lit as per the following terms and

e

:;
a“’COHdllmns
k (i) Extra payment \\|I| be made @ Rs.200.00 per night if the vehicle is required to halt out of station.

(H) 0% of the hiring bill will be deducted from the monthly bill as Security Deposit and th same will

be released afler completion o the contract period.

(1ii) The manthly hiring rate is inclusive ol driser's pay

(iv) Repair and maintenance of the vehicle will be tihen up from vour end.

The bill for hiring of vehicle may be submited separtely Tor every month along with car diary

in triplicate to the Executive Ingineer (Civil). Investication Division-11, MePGCL. Umiam for g
neeessary payment.

Yours faithfully,

('Slmﬁ( Marbaniane
Lixecutive Engineer (C‘lw!)
Investigation Division-11,

MLP(“( L Ummm
demo NO.EE/INV-11/Gen -1/P-1NV/2018-19/ 3125(u) Dt Umiam the 28" February,

up) to iy
[ The Chiel ngincer (HP& HC) MePGCL, Shillong. Ee
o The AddlL.Chiel Engineer (IDSHP). MePGCL, Umiam. SR
3 The Superintending Engineer (1DC) MePGCL, Umiam

The Assistant Executive Engineer | Investigation Sub-Division, Umiam,

Relevant File. B -

LI IE 13



ANNEXURE - 30

e

T I st oo

l[ JENT )
QMg o | HON NUMBER (40101 My 2009SGC008392
; ‘ \‘*l\ AR 19 SRRV ENGHINER BR{CIVEL
i INV w:.\n()\ SUH DIVISHON,
; o LMFLAN
';Nﬁ) ATE/I:W 5@ b/
R 2 i ubflhnmm/ T o i SR
SRR (ﬂ‘“ ]’JEU '?IJOQ [Lll(,d lmllnn Phe 300 iul\ 2020 %
: ,;'5" lo« 9%-%’;
i 4 ‘E. ;
WU ' j ‘
ko The Executive 2 ngineer (C).
o lovestigation Division. .
MePGCL, Umian,
. |
_;L)mlssmn ol POL in favour of Shri AL Mawlong . %
o
i
) %
et 3 5 z | j “EE
With reference (o the subject eited above, 1 have the honour 1o submil herewith the POL
gwith ha!tﬁgc duly véri#f‘a‘cd by the undersigned for the vehicle ML-05G 5520 in favour
' rom 1% August, 2019 to 29" Febr uary, 2020 for favour of your
i
: g
ks
W
:
e
%
Yours faithlully, : 1

oA Zﬂana Law) &
'é £:1g|;1@ar (Civil),
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